TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

May 20, 2021 @ 8:00 a.m.
Teleconferenced
Government Code #54953(b)

AGENDA- Estimated Time: 2 Hrs.

1. Call To Order:@8:00 a.m. by Trustee Qualm-

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Trustee Qualm

3. Roll Call
Chair Qualm, Vice-Chair Reese, Trustee Vanderhaak, Trustee
Dugan, Trustee Davis, General Manager, Beaudet

Motions to Excuse:

Visitors:

Public Comments:

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board
concerning any items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are
not on the Agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
District. Request must be submitted in person prior to the start of the
meeting. Every person will be allowed 5 minutes to address the Board
of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be
acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4. Consent Calendar:

All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may
all be approved by one motion. Any member of the Board or the public
may request an item be removed from the Consent Calendar for
discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified in the
request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall
be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: That the Board approve the minutes of
the Regular Board Meeting of April 15, 2021

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation: That the Board approves the April- 2021
Check Register Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
April 2021 Bookkeeper Reports.



5. Action ltems

A. Rancho Highlands appraisal

Recommendation: That the Trustees review the current appraisal
from Santolucitu Dore.Let the manager know how you would like to
proceed.

B. Police Report Filed -TE21130044-Disorderly Conduct with
threats

Recommendation: The Trustees acknowledge the safety of the staff
at the cemetery. This is happening all to frequently and seems to be
brought on by the shutdown of COVID. The cemetery staff absorbs
the harassment from disgruntled constituents. Staff should not have
to endure this sort of slander and verbal abuse while at work. We
need to consider ways to get the word out that this is unacceptable
and could possibly lead to a restraining order.

C. Preliminary Draft Budget for Fiscal Year 2021-2022

Recommendation: The Trustees discuss any changes or additions
they would like to see on the budget

D. Resolution #2021-3 prohibiting pre-need purchases and
limiting at -need purchases

Recommendation: The TPCD is quickly running out of burial
locations. COVID had a quite an impact on our already small
cemetery. If the District continues to sell pre-arranged burials along
with at -need burials its highly likely that we will deplete our space
within three (3) years. Manager suggest a resolution prohibiting pre-
arranged sales other than that of family members that buried a loved
one during Covid, trustees should direct the manager as to their
decision.



6. Financial Reports:

A. April 2021 Balance Sheet
B. April 2021 Profit and Loss
C. April 2021 Stifel Investments; principal and interest
D. Transferred from General fund #101100G,
into ACO fund #101100C
E. Cash Subledger Report reflecting the transfer

7. General Managers Reports:

A. April 2021 Revenues

B. April 2021 Plot Inventories

C. April 2021 Depletion

D. April Calendar

E. Placed 2005 Mule and John Deere mower on the Gov pay auction
site, both items sold

F. Local Area Meeting -September 2021

8.General Counsel Reports: Gustavo Lamanna

Manager will report out



9. Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Subcommittees

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Vanderhaak-Davis)
B. Landscape Plan (Dugan-Qualm)

C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Vanderhaak-Reese)

D. Conférence Liaison (Davis-Dugan)

E. Polices (Qualm-Davis)

F. General Price List (Qualm-Reese)

G. Investments (Davis-Reese)

10. Future Trustee Agenda Items:

General Contractors
Dry Utilities

RCWD
Transportation
Stewart Title



11.CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:

A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED INITIATION OF
LITIGATION
Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (one potential case)

B. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant Exposure to Litigation
Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (one potential case)

C. Closed Session Announcement




12. Board Comment:

13. Ahnouncements:

14. Adjournment Time:

15t Motion:
24 Motion:

All in Favor:

Next Regular Board Meeting — June 17, 2021

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact
the District Secretary at (951) 699-1630. Notification 72-hours prior to the meeting will generally enable District
staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility. (28 CFR 35.102.35.104 ADA Title Il)

All supporting documentation is available for public review at the Temecula Public Cemetery District Office located
at 41911 C Street, Temecula, California during regular business hours, 10:00:00 a.m. — 4:00 p.m., Monday through
Friday. Or at www.temeculacemetery.org posted May 17, 2021

Due to COVID-19 all correspondence shall be conducted electronically until further notice.




TEMECULA PUBLIC CEMETERY DISTRICT
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
REGULAR MEETING

April 15, 2021 @ 8:00 a.m.
Teleconferenced
Government Code #54953(b)

MINUTES

1. Call To Order:@8:00 a.m. by Trustee Qualm-

2. Pledge of Allegiance: Trustee Qualm

3. Roll Call
Chair Qualm, Vice-Chair Reese, Trustee Vanderhaak, Trustee
Dugan, Trustee Davis, General Manager, Beaudet

Motions to Excuse: None

Visitors: None

Public Comments:

At this time, members of the public are invited to address the Board
concerning any items on the Agenda, or on any other matters that are
not on the Agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the
District. Request must be submitted in person prior to the start of the
meeting. Every person will be allowed 5 minutes to address the Board
of Trustees; in accordance with State Law, (Brown Act) all items to be
acted on must be posted 72 hours in advance.



4. Consent Calendar: Trustee Reese questioned check #8066. Once

explained a motion was made by Trustee Dugan, seconded by
Trustee Vanderhaak and passed with a 5/0 vote to accept the
Consent Calendar as presented.
All matters on the Consent Calendar are considered routine and may
all be approved by one motion. Any member of the Board or the public
may request an item be removed from the Consent Calendar for
discussion or separate action. Unless otherwise specified in the
request to remove an item from the Consent Calendar, all items shall
be considered immediately following action on the remaining items on
the Consent Calendar.

A. Approval of Minutes

Recommendation: That the Board approve the minutes of
the Regular Board Meeting of March18, 2021

B. Approval of Check Registers

Recommendation: That the Board approves the March-
2021 Check Register Nos. 101100, 101200 and 101300.

C. Approval of Bookkeeper Report

Recommendation: That the Board receives and files the
March 2021 Bookkeeper Reports.



5. Action ltems

A. COVID-19 Employee Hazard Pay Incentive: : A motion was made
by Trustee Davis to approve the hazard pay of staff, seconded
by Trustee Reese and passed with a 5/0 vote.

Recommendation: That the Board consider compensating the
employees for added risk associated with the close interactions with
the public and coworkers during the COVID state of emergency. 3™
covid payout would be for October 15- April 02, 2021.

A. Fiscal Year ending June 30, 2020: Reviewed with the Trustees
what they voted on at the March Board meeting. No action was
taken.

Recommendation: The Trustees acknowledge the resolutions and
money transfers.
1. General fund #101100G, Manager recommends
moving 1,000,000.00 to ACO.

e Resolution #2021-2 and Journal Entry

2. Endowment Fund, Manager suggest moving
$387,575.00 from principle to Stifel account
3. Endowment Fund, Manager suggest moving
$7,421.41 from interest to Stifel account
Last transfer to ACO was 2018
Last transfer to Stifel was 2018

e Resolution# 2021-1 and Payment Voucher



B. CAPC Board of Directors Election: A motion was made by
Trustee Vanderhaak it was decided no Trustees were
interested in being nominated for CAPC, seconded by Trustee
Reese and passed with a 5/0 vote.

Recommendation: That the Trustees direct the manager as to their
decision.

. Financial Reports: A motion was made by Trustee Davis to
receive and file the March financials, seconded by Trustee
Reese and passed with a 5/0 vote.

A motion was made by Trustee Vanderhaak to receive and file
the Stifel report, seconded by Trustee Reese and passed with a
5/0 vote.

A. March 2021 Balance Sheet

B. March 2021 Profit and Loss
C. March 2021 Stifel Investments; principal and interest

7. General Managers Reports: Discussed, no action taken.

A. March 2021 Revenues

B. March 2021 Plot Inventories
C. March 2021 Depiletion

D. March Calendar



7. General Counsel Reports: Gustavo Lamanna
Nothing to report

9. Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Subcommittees

A. 52-acre Cemetery Property (Vanderhaak-Davis)
e Land being disced
B. Landscape Plan (Dugan-Qualm)

e Getting quote for painting exterior stucco
wall.
C. Cenotaph/ Ossuary (Vanderhaak-Reese)
D. Conférence Liaison (Davis-Dugan)
E. Polices (Qualm-Davis)
F. General Price List (Qualm-Reese)
G. Investments (Davis-Reese)
¢ Money to be sent to Stifel followed by re-
investments



10. Future Trustee Agenda ltems:

General Contractors
Dry Utilities

RCWD
Transportation
Stewart Title

11.CLOSED SESSION ITEMS:

A. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED INITIATION OF
LITIGATION
Pursuant to Government Code of Section 54956.9 (d) (one potential case)



B. Closed Session Announcement Nothing to Report

12. Board Comment:

The Board talked about the Rancho Highlands land
The Board talked about Rancho Ca Water District
No action was taken on either items.

13. Announcements: None




14. Adjournment Time: 8:48 am

15t Motion: Trustee Reese

2"d Motion: Trustee Vanderhaak

All in Favor: 5/0

Next Regular Board Meeting — May 20, 2021- approved



Register: 101100 - US Bank Checking
From 04/01/2021 through 04/30/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Temecula Public Cemetery District

5/10/2021 1:53 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/06/2021 8094 American Mini Storage 201100 - Accounts Pay... 115.00 X 64,208.99
04/06/2021 8095 Crowne Hill Consulti... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 14552/14566/1... 688.94 X 63,520.05
04/06/2021 8096 EcoFert Inc 201100 - Accounts Pay... 4859 490.00 X 63,030.05
04/06/2021 8097 Nutrien Ag Solutions 201100 - Accounts Pay... 44539502 64.04 X 62,966.01
04/06/2021 8098 Streamline 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7235d26b-0003 50.00 X 62,916.01
04/06/2021 8099 Sun City Granite 201100 - Accounts Pay... 18489 125.00 X 62,791.01
04/06/2021 8100 Wildlife Control Ser... 201100 - Accounts Pay... WL3197 450.00 X 62,341.01
04/08/2021 8101 Don Turcotte 201100 - Accounts Pay... 006 500.00 X 61,841.01
04/08/2021 AJE 262 515100 - Life Insuranc... Automatic with... 35.64 X 61,805.37
04/11/2021 AIJE 263 101200 - US Bank Pay... Monthly autom... 41130 X 61,394.07
04/12/2021 523290 - Bank Charges  Service Charge 16.00 X 61,378.07
04/12/2021 041621 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,226.54 X 60,151.53
04/12/2021 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 8,656.29 X 51,495.24
04/13/2021 8102 Automated gate servi... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 203708 1,525.00 X 49,970.24
04/13/2021 8103 California Dept of Ta... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1st QTR 2020 216.00 X 49,754.24
04/13/2021 8104 CR&R Incorporated 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1259625 336.79 X 49,417.45
04/13/2021 8105 Law Offices Of Quin... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 142 60.00 X 49,357.45
04/13/2021 8106 Linda Glau CPA 201100 - Accounts Pay... 97290 X 48,384.55
04/13/2021 042021 Downs Energy 201100 - Accounts Pay... CL-84383 163.34 X 48,221.21
04/15/2021 101100G - Cash - Gen...  Deposit X 35,019.25 83,240.46
04/20/2021 8107 Asco Pacific 201100 - Accounts Pay... 63241 3,060.00 X 80,180.46
04/20/2021 8108 Don Hansen 201100 - Accounts Pay... 4349 3,200.00 X 76,980.46
04/20/2021 8109 Hank's Hardware & ... 201100 - Accounts Pay... N29354 9537 X 76,885.09
04/20/2021 8110 Southern California... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 2-03-325-4707 320.44 76,564.65
04/20/2021 8111 Standard Insurance C... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 160-513170-00... 332.36 76,232.29
04/20/2021 8112 Streamline 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7235d26b-0003 50.00 X 76,182.29
04/20/2021 8113 Temecula Valley Pip... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 608290 66.50 X 76,115.79
04/20/2021 050121 California Public Em... 201100 - Accounts Pay... 7490021932 ... 3,925.54 X 72,190.25
04/21/2021 8114 Joe Sands. 201100 - Accounts Pay... joe paid with hi... 1413 X 72,176.12
04/22/2021 043021 CalPers 457 Plan 201100 - Accounts Pay... 1,229.78 X 70,946.34
04/22/2021 101200 - US Bank Pay... Funds Transfer 16,612.15 X 54,334.19
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 5/10/2021 1:53 PM
Register: 101200 - US Bank Payroll
From 04/01/2021 through 04/30/2021

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/02/2021 AJE 258 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 6,466.17 X 4,986.83
04/02/2021 AJE 258 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 2,863.97 X 2,122.86
04/02/2021 AJE 258 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 15427 X 1,968.59
04/11/2021 AJE 263 101100 - US Bank Che... Monthly autom... X 411.30 2,379.89
04/12/2021 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 8,656.29 11,036.18
04/15/2021 AJE 264 525030 - Paychex HR ... 44533 X 10,590.85
04/16/2021 AJE 269 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 5,813.31 X 4,777.54
04/16/2021 AJE 269 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 2,708.14 X 2,069.40
04/16/2021 AJE 269 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 134.84 X 1,934.56
04/22/2021 101100 - US Bank Che... Funds Transfer X 16,612.15 18,546.71
04/30/2021 AJE 270 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 11,464.24 X 7,082.47
04/30/2021 AJE 270 510040 - Regular Salar... Bank Draft Am... 4,973.85 X 2,108.62
04/30/2021 AJE 270 510040 - Regular Salar... Monthly charg... 174.06 X 1,934.56
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Temecula Public Cemetery District 5/10/2021 1:54 PM
Register: 101300 - US Wash Account
From 04/01/2021 through 04/30/2021
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
04/30/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 250.00 8,167.78
04/30/2021 100499 - Revenuesto ...  Deposit X 2,200.00 10,367.78
04/30/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 100.00 10,467.78
04/30/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 100.00 10,567.78
04/30/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 3,250.00 13,817.78
04/30/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 2,250.00 16,067.78
04/30/2021 100499 - Revenuesto ... Deposit 100.00 16,167.78
04/30/2021 -split- Deposit X 11,900.00 28,067.78
04/30/2021 100499 - Revenues to ...  Deposit X 4,310.00 32,377.78
04/30/2021 5016 County of Riverside ...  -split- 24,460.00 7,.917.78
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Date: 05/10/21 %
()

Remote Tasks Performed:
X Reconcile three US Bank Cash Accounts
X Reconcile four County Cash Accounts
X Enter Property Tax Deposits as Necessary
X Balance Voucher to County

X Journal activity and Reconcile two Stifel Accounts using Stifel Balancing spreadsheet.
X Save the Stifel Account Statements for the auditor

X Reconcile two Stifel interest receivable accounts-

X Print Stifel Snapshot-—- for Board Packets

X Verify check sequence is intact.
8094-8124

X Verify each check over $2500 from the US Bank General account has two signatures. Note:
US Bank Wash account checks to the county are exempt from this requirement.

Check 8107 Asco Pacific — Niche Flower Vases $3060.00

Check 8108 Don Hansen - Annual Disc Property $3200.00

X Verify all checks to the GM have two signatures.
None this pay period

X Check monthly credit card statements for receipts and reasonableness. Initial credit card. Note
that receipts are attached and expenses are reasonable.

X Discuss Management Use Only financial statements with the GM - Profit and loss two month,
Balance sheet with prior year f{igures, and Profit and Loss Budget Performance.

X For the GM — Add Difference to Balance Sheet. In Excel, change the difference column text to
white. Then for all reasonable totals/subtotals, change it to black.

Change Equity to Net Position two Places

On the Balance Sheet- Perhaps Change Net Income to Net Income Fiscal Year to Date

On the Profit and Loss — Show only the Year to Date and Annual Budget Figures. Check
Pagination.

X Update Endowment Allocation Schedule.

X Update Wash Account Analysis.

X Update Prepaid subledger and validate QB information.
X Read Agenda and Minutes of the previous Board Meeting

ltems to note:
Continued work on Draft Budget

Open items:



SANTOLUCITO DORE

VACANT LAND
43535 PREECE LANE, TEMECULA



SANTOLUCITO DORE

GROUP,
REAL ESTATE SERVICES

May 6, 2021

Ms. Cindi Beaudet

General Manager

Temecula Public Cemetery District
41911 C Street

Temecula, CA 92592

Re: Real Estate Appraisal Report
43535 Preece Lane, Temecula, CA 92592
APN: 944-323-022
File Name: SDG-2021-016

Dear Ms. Beaudet:

bove referenced property as more

Pursuant to your request, we performed an appralsal of th@
specifically, the subject property

particularly described in the appraisal re;
consists of one unimproved legal parcel lopes zoned land within the
Rancho Highland Specific Plan (SP-2), on _ Lane east of Via Mondo and
west of Gatewood Way, totaling +0.90 acre. vit cal "be fuﬁi“fe% identified as Assessor’s Parcel
Number (APN) 944- 323-022 '

The purpose is to esta ylisn
acquisition. .

This appraisal
California’s gt

Please reference*" ""'12 of this report for important information regarding the scope of
research and analysis for this appraisal - including property identification, inspection, highest
and best use analysis and valuation methodology.

We certify that we have no present or contemplated future interest in the property beyond this
estimate of value. The appraisers have not performed any prior services regarding the subject
within the previous three years of the appraisal date.

951.225.3500 - 31800 Railroad Canyon Road, Canyon Lake, CA 92587 - sdgroupinc.com



N\ SANTOLUCITO DORE

GROUP, INC.
REAL ESTATE SERVICES

Temecula Public Cemetery District
May 6, 2021
Page 2

Based on the appraisal described in the accompanying report, subject to the Hypothetical
Conditions, Extraordinary Assumptions and General Conditions and Assumptlons we have
made the following value conclusion(s): ;

” ‘ Current Market Value

Value Conclusion(s): $50,000 (Rounded)
Effective Date: April 23, 2021
Property Rights: Fee Simple

The market exposure time! preceding April 23, 202’;%;, would,?j;;éve been 12 months and the
estimated marketing period? as of April 23, 2021 is 12 m@ﬂ»ths.y

Of note, the current global Coronavirus (OQVID 19) pandemic has had unprecedented impacts
on day-to-day business, including real esteé:e transactions, in the form of travel restrictions, self-
imposed and governmentally required xsoiatlons and losures of select businesses and
business types. In the State of California, statewide stay«at-home orders and lock-down
measures were imposed by the»Gyovernors Off e in March 2020. These orders were both
loosened and tightened repeatedly during the summer of 2020, fall of 2020 and the winter of
2021, as COVID-19 infection rates vacillated and the number of available hospital beds
fluctuated. In March of 2021 these orders were loosened again and a majority of businesses are
